AS AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 12/5/02

FILE NO. 021841

RESOLUTION NO. 845-02

[Provide behavioral health services for formerly homeless persons at six locally funded supportive housing sites in San Francisco.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) to accept and expend retroactively \$599,769 for the first year of a three year grant from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) to provide behavioral health services for formerly homeless persons living at supportive housing sites in San Francisco and to enter into an agreement for the use of these funds; for the period of September 30, 2002 to September 29, 2003.

WHEREAS, SFDPH has applied for and been awarded a grant from SAMHSA in the amount of \$599,769 for the first year of three years to provide behavioral health services for formerly homeless persons; and,

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the grant funds, SAMHSA requires the City to enter into an agreement (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <u>021841</u>, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, The first year grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$14,629: now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That SFDPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend retroactively a grant in the amount of \$599,769 from SAMHSA; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That SFDPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend the grant funds in accordance with the requirements set forth in the Agreement pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10-170-1; and, be it

Supervisor Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Newsom Department Of Public Health **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is directed to designate the positions funded under this agreement as "G" or grant-funded positions which would terminate when the agreement expires.

**RECOMMENDED:** 

Mull /

Mitchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health

APPROVED:

Aucude II. C

Health Commission

Office of the Mayor

Office of the Controller

Department Of Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

## Resolution

File Number: 021841

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) to accept and expend \$599,769 for the first year of a three year grant from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) to provide behavioral health services for formerly homeless persons living at supportive housing sites in San Francisco and to enter into an agreement for the use of these funds; for the period of September 30, 2002 to September 29, 2003.

December 16, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 1 - Daly File No. 021841

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 16, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gleria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

0EC 20 2002

**Date Approved**